

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Dec 04, 2013, 2:55 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

NO. 88772-1

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ROBERT CAMPBELL,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYMENT
SECURITY,

Respondent.

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

ERIKA G.S. UHL

WSBA# 30581

LEAH E. HARRIS

WSBA# 40815

REBECCA GLASGOW

WSBA# 32886

Assistant Attorneys General

Attorneys for Respondent

1125 Washington Street

Olympia WA 98504

Phone: (360)753-6200

Fax: (360) 586-7671

E-mail: LALolyEF@atg.wa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....5

V. ARGUMENT7

 A. The Legislature Intended to Provide Benefits for Those
 Who Are Involuntarily Unemployed and Has Limited the
 Circumstances Where Employees Can Receive Benefits
 After Quitting to Follow a Spouse.....7

 B. Campbell Did Not Remain Employed as Long as Was
 Reasonable Prior to the Move.....8

 1. The “quit to follow” provision plainly requires
 claimants to show they continued working as long as
 they reasonably could before the move.9

 2. Even if the “quit to follow” provision were not plain,
 the Commissioner’s interpretation of reasonableness
 would be entitled to deference.12

 3. When viewing the statute as a whole, Campbell did
 not remain employed as long as reasonable.14

 C. Campbell Did Not Establish That He Quit Work to
 Relocate for the Employment of His Spouse.....17

VI. CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boyd v. Sibold</i> , 7 Wn.2d 279, 109 P.2d 535 (1941).....	10
<i>Campbell v. Dep't of Emp't Sec.</i> , 174 Wn. App. 210, 297 P.3d 757 (2013).....	4, 8
<i>Davis v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 94 Wn.2d 119, 615 P.2d 1279 (1980)	7
<i>In re Anderson</i> , 39 Wn.2d 356, 235 P.2d 303 (1951).....	8
<i>J.L. Storedahl & Sons, Inc. v. Cowlitz County</i> , 125 Wn. App. 1, 103 P.3d 802 (2004).....	5
<i>Language Connection, LLC v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 149 Wn. App. 575, 205 P.3d 924 (2009).....	18
<i>Leschner v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 27 Wn.2d 911, 185 P.2d 113 (1947).....	10
<i>Martini v. State, Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 98 Wn. App. 791, 990 P.2d 981 (2000).....	13
<i>Overlake Hosp. Ass'n v. Dep't of Health of State of Washington</i> , 170 Wn.2d 43, 239 P.3d 1095 (2010).....	6, 12
<i>Safeco Ins. Cos. v. Meyering</i> , 102 Wn.2d 385, 687 P.2d 195 (1984).....	7
<i>Smith v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 155 Wn. App. 24, 226 P.3d 263 (2010).....	5, 6, 7
<i>State v. Campbell & Gwinn</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	9

<i>State v. Jacobs</i> , 154 Wn.2d 596, 115 P.3d 281 (2005).....	9
<i>Tapper v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 122 Wn.2d 397, 858 P.2d 494 (1993).....	6, 7
<i>Terry v. Dep't of Emp't Sec.</i> , 82 Wn. App. 745, 919 P.2d 111 (1996).....	6
<i>Townsend v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 54 Wn.2d 532, 341 P.2d 877 (1959).....	8, 19

Statutes

RCW 34.05.510	5
RCW 50.01.010	7, 9, 10, 18
RCW 50.04.100	18, 19
RCW 50.20.010(1)(c)(ii)	3
RCW 50.20.050(2).....	7
RCW 50.20.050(2)(b)	8
RCW 50.20.050(2)(b)(ii)(A).....	11
RCW 50.20.050(2)(b)(iii)	1, 8
RCW 50.20.050(2)(b)(iii)(A).....	8, 17, 19
RCW 50.20.050(2)(b)(iii)(B).....	8, 9
RCW 50.20.050(2)(b)(viii)-(ix).....	11
RCW 50.32.095	13
RCW 50.32.120	5

Other Authorities

In re Keith A. Bottcher,
Emp't Sec. Comm'r Dec.2d 963 (2011) 12, 13

In re Thelma J. Burkholder,
Emp't Sec. Comm'r. Dec.2d 315 (1977) 13, 14, 15

Rules

RAP 10.3(g) 6
